» o

|
» CITY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

Va,

Notice of meeting of
Taxi Licensing Policy Task Group

To: Councillors Watt (Chair), Merrett and Vassie
Date: Wednesday, 19 January 2011
Time: 5.00 pm
Venue: The Guildhall, York
AGENDA

1. Declarations of Interest
At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on the

agenda.

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 6)
To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15
December 2010.

3. Public Participation
At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have
registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or
an issue within the committee’s remit can do so. The deadline
for registering is 5.00pm on Tuesday 18 January 2011.

4. Taxi Licensing Policy Review - Interim (Pages 7 - 56)
Report
This report presents information gathered in support of this
review, including feedback on the consultation process recently
carried out.

5. Urgent Business

Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



Democracy Officer:

Name: Jayne Carr

Contact Details:

Telephone — (01904) 552030
Email — jayne.carr@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

Registering to speak
Written Representations
Business of the meeting
Any special arrangements
Copies of reports




Page 1 Agenda Annex

About City of York Council Meetings

Would you like to speak at this meeting?
If you would, you will need to:

e register by contacting the Democracy Officer (whose name and contact
details can be found on the agenda for the meeting) no later than 5.00
pm on the last working day before the meeting;

e ensure that what you want to say speak relates to an item of business on
the agenda or an issue which the committee has power to consider (speak
to the Democracy Officer for advice on this);

e find out about the rules for public s
[...]
“ﬁﬁ'q_J@ $re e st Sl

Informacja mozie byé dostepna w ttumaczeniu, jesli dostaniemy zapotrzebowanie z
wystarczajacym wyprzedzeniem. Tel: (01904) 551 550



Page 2

Holding the Executive to Account

The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny
Management Committee (SMC). That SMC meeting will then make its
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.

Scrutiny Committees
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the
Council is to:
¢ Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services;
e Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as
necessary; and
e Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?
e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;
e Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to;
e Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

City of York Council Committee Minutes

MEETING TAXI LICENSING POLICY TASK GROUP

DATE 15 DECEMBER 2010

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), MERRETT AND
VASSIE

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal

or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda. No

declarations were made.

MINUTES

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2010
be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the

meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

TAXI LICENSING POLICY REVIEW - INTERIM REPORT

Members received a report that presented information gathered in support

of the Taxi Licensing Policy review. Members were asked to agree details

for carrying out consultation on the issues identified within the report and to

identify any further information required in support of the review.

(i) Position in other Authorities

Members considered the comparative data that had been provided
regarding other local authorities. Members asked if information was
available as to why some authorities that had de-regulated had later
reversed this decision. Officers stated that they did not have
information relating to specific authorities but in general this was
likely to be because of over provision and the associated problems
that this caused. In the maijority of cases where authorities had de-
regulated, the number of vehicles eventually found its own level.



(iii)

(iv)

Page 4

Consultees

Consideration was given as to who should be consulted as part of
the review. Members agreed that consultation should take place
with the following:

Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licence Proprietors (via trade
organisation)

Taxi and Private Hire Drivers (via trade organisation)

Private Hire Operators (via trade organisation)

People on waiting list for a hackney vehicle licence (a sample
of 10 applicants)

Access Groups

CYC Highways officers

CYC Licensing Unit officers

CYC Legal officers

North Yorkshire Police

Dean Court Hotel Duncombe Place

Management Committee of the apartments in Duncombe
Place

Visit York

Chamber of Commerce

Rail Operator

Methods of Consultation

Members gave consideration as to the most effective way of
consultation. The following arrangements were agreed:

A questionnaire would be circulated to the consultees with a
deadline date that enabled the responses to be considered at
the meeting scheduled for 19 January 2011.

Copies of the report would be made available to consultees.
Consultees would be offered the opportunity to meet with the
Task Group at the next meeting should they so wish.
Consideration was given to the content of the questionnaire.
The draft questions were agreed and it was decided that the
wording would be finalised by officers and emailed to
Members for final approval.

Officers were requested to work with the Communications
Team to ascertain ways in which members of the public could
be made aware of the survey and invited to take part,
including making the survey available to complete on-line on
the council’s website if possible.

Air Quality

Members agreed that more information was required on the effects
of cleaner taxis on air quality, having regard to their journey type
and heavy presence in the city centre.

Attention was drawn to the Mayor of London’s Air Quality Strategy
that included a number of measures aimed at cleaning up taxis.



Page 5

Details were available on www.london.gov.uk/publication/mayors-
air-quality-strateqy.

Members requested that further information be provided at the next
meeting on the costs of different types of low emission vehicles and
operating costs.

RESOLVED: (i) That the questionnaire be circulated to the
agreed consultees.

(i) That the following information be provided for
consideration at the next meeting:
e Responses to questionnaire
e More detailed information on the effects
of cleaner taxis on air quality.
e Costs of different types of low emission
vehicles and the operating costs.

REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures,
protocols and workplans.

Councillor Watt, Chair
[The meeting started at 6.00 pm and finished at 6.50 pm].



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

Meeting of the Taxi Licensing Review Task Group 19 January 2011

Taxi Licensing Policy Review - Interim Report

Purpose of Report

1. This report presents information gathered 
[...]
eview:

Aim
To ensure the council has an up to date Taxi Licensing Policy which is robust and fit
for purpose.



Key Objectives

Page 8

i. To consider the future allocation of hackney carriage vehicle licences having
regard to the Department for Transports Best Practice Guidance for Taxi &
Private Hire Licensing, in meeting the needs of all potential members of the

travelling public

ii. To examine the provision and usage of taxi ranks in the city

iii. To examine conditions attached to vehicle licences, in particular with regard to
accessibility, emissions, vehicle colour and window tinting

iv. To look at innovative ways in which the licensed taxi and private fleet may
enhance the public transport provision both within the city and in rural

communities

Review Workplan

At a meeting held on 15 November 2010, the Task Group agreed the following
workplan for this review:

Meeting Dates

Workplan

Meeting 1
15 November 2010

5:30pm

. Consider scoping report containing information gathered
to date

. Receive presentation on ‘Overview of CYC Licensing
Policy’

. Agree suggested workplan and future meeting dates

Meeting 2
15 December 2010

Receive interim report presenting information relating to
specific areas of policy that officers believe would benefit
from scrutiny within the general scope of the review

Identify:

. relevant consultees and any issues to be addressed
through consultation at the next meeting

. any additional information required

Meeting 3
19 January 2011

Receive interim report and carry out consultation with
relevant parties

Based on information gathered:

. suggest any innovative ways in which the licensed taxi
and private fleet may enhance the public transport
provision both within the city and in rural communities

. identify best practice and requirements specific to York
to be addressed as part of the revisions to the
council’s Taxi Licensing Policy, to inform the work of
the Licensing Unit

Meeting 4
16 February 2011

Consider draft 
[...]
hnologies

There are a variety of promising propulsion and power technologies which could
see hybrid, plug-in electric, full-electric and fuel cell taxis on the roads in the future.
As part of the GLA scheme referred to above, it is intended to establish a financial
incentive that will offer a reduction on the purchase price of qualifying vehicles to
taxi drivers. It will be made available to drivers for a limited time and for a pre-
defined number of new vehicles meeting strict environmental requirements.
Examples of electric cars are shown at Annex D.

Feedback From Consultation Exercise

34 copies of the questionnaire were issued with a closing date of 12 January 2011,
and a small number of responses have been received to date. In addition, the
questionnaire was made available online via the CYC online consultation facility. A
table detailing the responses received will be made available at the meeting.

Options

Having considered the information provided within this report and its associated
annexes, Members may choose:

. to proceed with a detailed study of taxi emissions in York (as detailed in
paragraphs 23-25 above)

. to proceed with the alternative approach detailed in paragraph 26 above

. not to proceed with a study of taxi emissions in York



31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

36.

37.

Page 13

In relation to possible recommendations arising from this review, Members may
choose to:

. consider whether any of the taxi related measures for improving air quality
within the GLA Scheme, would be suitable for implementation in York.

. Identify issues from the consultation responses that it may be possible to
address through this review

Implications

Financial - There are implications associated with undertaking a detailed study of
taxi emissions in York, as detailed in paragraphs 23-25 above. Each scrutiny
review has a research budget of £500 so if a decision was taken to proceed with the
detailed study, a request for additional budget would need to be made to Scrutiny
Management Committee. This process would take time and may affect the Task
Group’s ability to complete the review within the agreed timeframe.

HR - There are implications associated with carrying out the work associated with
studying taxi emissions in York. The modelling work detailed in paragraph 26 would
involve less officer time than that required for the more detailed study outlined in
paragraphs 23-25.

There are no known, Legal, Equalities, ITT or other implications associated with the
recommendations in this report.

Corporate Strategy

This topic falls within the remit of the Community Safety Overview & Scrutiny
Committee and supports a number of the aims of the council’s Corporate Strategy
i.e. to make York a thriving city with a successful economy and a safer city.

Risk Management

There are no known risks associated with the recommendations made within this
report.

Recommendations
Members are recommended to:

I. agree how they wish to proceed in regard to the study on emissions from
York’s taxi fleet:

ii.  identify what further information is required in support of the review
iii. identify some draft recommendations arising from this review.

Reason: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, protocols and workplans.



Page 14

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report:

Melanie Carr Andrew Docherty

Scrutiny Officer Assistant Director Legal, Governance & ITT

Scrutiny Services

Tel No. 01904 552063 Report Approved Date 12 January 2011

Specialist Implications Officer(s)
Wards Affected: All
For further information please contact the author of the report

Background Papers: N/A

Annexes:

Annex A - Information Gathered Previously In Support of this Review

Annex B — Adopted DfT Guidance on Taxi Driver Safety

Annex C — Information on Low Emission Vehicles & Operating Costs
Annex D — Information on Electric Vehicles



Page 15

Taxi Licensing Scrutiny Review

Information Gathered In Support Of Review Objectives

Annex A
[...]
er Delay Taxi
Delay
Clifford St 4,387 1,880 1,07 3.20
(Gallery)
Clifford St (Opp 2,700 1,207 0.84 157
Gallery)
Railway Station 7,679 5,293 3.80** 7.46
St Saviourgate 5,681 3,509 2.55 5.86
Tower Street 0 18 0.00 5.00
Duncombe Place 1,028 594 2.28 5.68
St Leonard's 15 15 0.00 15.00
Place
Piccadilly 5* 0 2.50 0.00
Rougier Street 1,832 932 12.32 1.69
Micklegate 180 72 1.00 0.00
Total 23,685 13,519 3.21 5.42

* - At Piccadilly, the 5 passengers left the rank without obtaining a taxi.
** - At the Railway Station, the figure of 3.80 has been amended to reflect the

poor throughput of taxis at the Railway Station rank.

It is recognised that

passengers are waiting longer for a vehicle (4.17 mins) but this is not as a result
of the restricted policy, more to do with the traffic management layout at York

Railway Station.

The table below shows totals from February/March 2009 for comparison

purposes:

Passenger Cab AUEEER Average
Rank Passenger

Departures | Departures Cab Delay

Delay

Clifford St (Gallery) 1,127 605 0.84 1.46
Railway Station 4,801 2,988 0.94 7.51
St Saviourgate 3,181 2,432 0.70 8.45
Rougier Street 2,102 1,170 0.75 5.25
2009 Totals 11,211 7,195 0.83 6.95
Equiv ranks 2008 19,758 11,613 3.61 5.82

Raising Public Awareness of Little Used Ranks

At the last meeting the Task Group questioned how to raise public awareness of
little-used ranks in the city centre e.g. Piccadilly, Tower St and Queen St.
Officers plan to look at this in the future. It will also require the trade to service
the ranks for the public to stand at them and this is something that could be




13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

Page 18

Annex A

addressed as part of the consultation with Taxi and Private Hire Vehicle Licence
Proprietors & Hire Drivers, and Private Hire Operators.

Objective (iii) — Conditions attached to licences: accessibility, emissions
etc

Officers are awaiting a Government announcement on the quota requirements
for number of wheelchair accessible taxis etc. However, in order to gauge
feedback from social inclusion groups on the changes / improvements
introduced by CYC over recent years, the Task Group may choose to discuss
the issues with relevant parties ahead of the Government’s announcement at
the planned consultation event at the next meeting of the Task Group.

Type of Meters In Use In York

At the present time whilst it is a requirement for all hackney carriages to be fitted
with a meter to calculate the journey fare, there is no specification in relation to
the meter itself. However, following the issue of a European Measuring
Instrument Directive, new regulations were introduced in 2006 for the protection
of the public. The Measuring Instrument (Taximeters) Regulations 2006 provide
standards and specifications that manufacturers have to meet for taximeters
produced after 30 October 2006.

Some Meters can be calendar controlled and locked and sealed by the
manufacturers/suppliers so that tariff rates change automatically and cannot be
tampered with manually by a driver. In addition, some private hire firms have
introduced meters connect to GP mapping.

However, some meters can be manually controlled by a driver to change
between tariff rates i.e. from tariff 1 to tariff 2. This can and has led to complaints
of over charging by some drivers who set an inappropriate tariff rate for either
time of day or the day itself e.g. Christmas Bank Holidays, Races.

The Task Group may wish to consider addressing this issue in their suggested
revisions to the council’s policy. for example, Darlington Borough Council state
the following in their policy:

‘A new specification will apply to taximeters i.e. the taximeter must comply
with the Measuring Instruments (Taximeter) Regulations 2006 and must be of
the calendar control type which is locked and sealed by and approved
manufacturer and supply and or installer.

The specification will initially apply to new vehicle applications only and
subsequently will apply to all existing vehicles, both
[...]
 cabling
are a significant component. Since installation is such a major component, costs can

be almost halved by using units with two plug sockets.




Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37

YORK

L“"';\g CITY OF
& COUNCIL

Taxi Licensing Task Group 19 January 2011

Report of the Directors of Communities and Neighbourhoods and City Strategy

DUNCOMBE PLACE TAXI RANK - Briefing Note
Summary

1. This briefing note advises on the on-going issues in relation to the use of the
Duncombe Place taxi rank after 22.00hrs and the conflict between users, a local
business and a residents association.

Background

2. In February 2007 the hours of operation of this taxi rank were reduced from a 24hr
operation to 07.30- 22.00 hrs. This decision was taken by the Director of
Neighbourhood Services following a series of complaints from the manager of the
Dean Court Hotel and the residents committee of The Garret, Duncombe Place. The
complaints were of noise and disturbance from those waiting in the taxi queue.

3. At that time there was also significant disturbance in the area caused by young
people gathering around the Boar war memorial drinking, playing music and
displaying generally antisocial behaviour. These matters were addressed by
implementing a Designated Public Places Order in the Memorial Gardens (alcohol
restriction), improving street lighting and cutting back bushes and shrubbery in the
gardens.

4. The reduction in the hours of the taxi rank was not popular with the taxi trade and
the public continued to use the rank as before.

5. On 20" January 2009 the council received a petition signed by 175 members of the
local taxi trade. The petition requested that the rank reverted to a 24hour operation.

6. On 16™ March 2009 the petition was considered by the Executive Member for City
Strategy Advisory panel. After receiving verbal representations and after some
debate it resolved “to take no action at the present time with respect to the
Duncombe Place taxi rank operational hours.

Legal Position and Compliance



10 .

Page 38

The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 makes provision for a
local authority to appoint taxi ranks. The process involves consultation with the
highway authority, the police and the publication of a public notice in the local press
seeking wider views. Once a rank is established it is protected for the exclusive use
of taxis for the hours of its operation. After those hours it reverts to the normal traffic
regulations pertinent to the area in which it is located.

It should be noted that a taxi can pick up passengers in any street and can be
“flagged down” when not already booked. This means that irrespective of the
operation of a taxi rank in Duncombe Place if there are passengers waiting a taxi
can lawfully stop and pick them up.

Parking restrictions in Duncombe Place consist of double yellow lines — no waiting at
any time, single yellow lines — no waiting Monday to Saturday from 8am to 6pm and
then at 6pm the single yellow lines become evening parking - pay and display from
6pm to 8am Monday to Saturday. During the pay and display period any York
resident with a permit (Minster Badge) can park in the pay and display bays without
payment. During the hours of operation of the taxi rank taxis can wait in the rank
area. After those hours the taxi rank area reverts to double yellow lines. Double
yellow lines mean no waiting — they do not prohibit any person setting down or
picking up regardless of whether they are a taxi or other vehicle. They do not prohibit
any one waiting in that area and calling a taxi or other person to come and pick them
up, nor do they prohibit a taxi driving up and down the road and picking anyone up
who ‘flags’ them down. Penalty charge notices can be issued to any person who
contravenes the parking regulations. Penalty charge notices can be issued to
anyone who is found to be waiting on any of the double yellow lines, this would
include the taxi ran
[...]
as travellers are concerned it remains
a popular rank at all times of day. It serves people leaving the theatre and late night
city venues.

Complaints continue to be received from both the Dean Court Hotel and the
residents association that taxis are still using the rank after 22.00hrs. The council
has little evidence to substantiate that the use of the rank gives rise to disturbance.
Indeed comments on Trip Advisor rate the hotel highly for sleep quality. The last
complaint received by Environmental Protection was in August 2006 and concerned
youths gathering at the war memorial. Since the introduction of the Designated
Public Places Order in March 2007 incidents of crime and antisocial behaviour have
reduced by 79%. The crime analyst from Safer York Partnership has analysed crime
and antisocial behaviour in the area between 1% November 2009 and 31%' October



17.

18.

19.

Page 40

2010. There were 7 incidents of crime ( 1 after 22.00hrs ) and 16 of antisocial
behaviour ( 7 after 22.00hrs).

There is a general perception by both the trade and the public that this is the safest
night time rank in the city. This is supported by the statistics produced by the Safer
York Partnership. The Nightsafe task group acting under the Community Safety
Strategy has a current intervention to “develop a transport plan for the dispersal of
the night time visitor” and wish to see this rank operating 24hrs.

The Community Safety Overview and Scrutiny Committee are currently undertaking
a study of taxi licensing issues and are to consider taxi rank provision as part of the
scrutiny topic. They have agreed to look at the Duncombe Place rank situation in
that process.

Options

Despite all the actions taken there is clearly a strong public demand for a rank to
operate through the night in this location. The current situation places the council in
a difficult situation in that It does not have the resources to adequately enforce the
parking consequences of the rank closure at 22.00hrs
[...]


For pre-Euro Ill vehicles (before January 2000) it has not been possible to obtain NOx emission rates as there were no limits in place
before these dates. In these cases it has been assumed that the vehicles have the maximum allowable Euro Il emission level. This is
likely to be an underestimate of the true emissions from pre-Euro Il vehicles of which there are 35 in the data set.

The requirement to publish CO, emission rates for vehicles did not come into force until September 2005. The requirement is only to
publish data, not to meet a specific standard. There were 92 vehicles for which no CO, data was available. In these cases the vehicle
was assigned a figure of 175g/km which was the average emission from the remainder of the vehicles (same figure assumed for diesel
and petrol at this stage)

The tables below provide an overview of the age and fuel type of the current taxi fleet. Estimates have also been made of the total
emissions from the whole fleet assuming each vehicle travels a set distance. It has not been possible in the timescale available to
obtain actual annual mileages for individual taxis.

| abed



Fleet composition

Euro Number of Number of Number of diesel Number of gas Number of hybrid
standard vehicles petrol conversion electric
Pre-Euro 1 1 1 0 0 0

Euro 1 2 1 1 0 0

Euro 2 32 11 21 0 0

Euro 3 358 137 221 1 0

Euro 4 333 58 275 0 0

Euro 5 24 0 23 0 1

Total 750 208 541 1 1

Estimated emissions

The figures in the table below assume that every vehicle in the fleet travels the specified mileages shown per annum so represent a
predicted emission for the fleet per year. For a more accurate estimate of emissions annual mileage for individual vehicles is required
but this type of information is not currently readily available within CYC.

Assumed mileage per vehicle per annum (miles) Estimated NO, emission from Estimated CO;, emission
taxi fleet from taxi fleet
(tonnes) (tonnes)
20,000 4764 3173586
30,000 7146 4760379
40,000 9527 6347172

2y e

Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING TAXI LICENSING POLICY TASK GROUP 

DATE 19 JANUARY 2011 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS WATT (CHAIR), MERRETT AND 
VASSIE 

IN ATTENDANCE IAN TEMPEST – VISIT YORK 

 
 

9. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
declarations were made. 
 
 

10. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2010 

be approved and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 
 

11. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there were no registrations to speak under the 
council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 

12. TAXI LICENSING POLICY REVIEW - INTERIM REPORT  
 
Members received a report that presented information gathered in support 
of the review, including feedback on the consultation process that had 
recently been carried out. 
 
The following additional information was tabled: 

• Briefing note on the Duncombe Place taxi rank 
• Data on estimated emissions from taxis in York 
• Feedback from consultation exercise 
• Summary of consultation findings 

 
(i) Impact on Air Quality 
 

Consideration was given to the data provided on emissions from 
taxis in York.  It was noted that the data provided an overview of the 
age and fuel type of the current taxi fleet and that estimates had 
been made of the total emissions from the whole fleet, assuming 
each vehicle travelled a set distance.  
 



Members noted that it would be possible to undertake a detailed 
study of taxi emissions in York, as detailed in paragraphs 22-26 of 
the report, and noted the financial costs that this would involve. 
 
It was suggested that that there was a need to carry out more work 
in respect of air quality in general and that consideration should be 
given to longer-term ambitions as well as interim targets. 
 
Members noted the comments that had been made by the District 
Judge following a statutory appeal against the council’s conditions 
for Hackney Carriage Vehicles in respect of emissions.  During the 
case the District Judge had indicated that a vehicle age policy in 
itself was inappropriate and that any policy should be emissions 
based. 
 
Consideration was given to the information that had been provided 
on the Air Quality Strategy that had been introduced in London, as 
detailed in paragraphs 15 to 20 of the report.  Members agreed that 
a recommendation should be made that the taxi related measures 
for improving air quality within the GLA Scheme should be 
implemented in York. It was suggested that a target implementation 
date of 2021 would enable time to investigate funding streams 
available to support the policy, including EU funding.  
 
Discussion took place as to the necessary support systems that 
would need to be put in place.  It was recognised that there needed 
to be a commitment by the council to developing a network of 
charging points to encourage the use of electric taxis.  This aim 
should be incorporated into the Local Transport Plan.  
 
It was noted that it was intended to include proposals regarding the 
taxi trade within LTP3 and Members requested that they received 
more information on this issue. 
 
Officers gave details of the database that was currently in place to 
record information on taxi vehicles.  It was noted that a new IT 
system was to be introduced that would enable data on emissions to 
be recorded. 
 
Suggested recommendations: 
 
That, in order to reduce the emissions from taxis in the short to 
medium term, the following European standard should be required 
for replacement vehicles: 
• For petrol cars – Euro 4 petrol vehicle class 
• For diesel cars – Euro 5 diesel vehicle class. 
 
That, in the case of new plates, Members acknowledged the need to 
increase the number of low emission vehicles and to meet the 
forthcoming quota to be set by the government for wheelchair 
accessible vehicles and they agreed that a hierarchy should be 
established to be applied to licence applications.  No additional 



diesel cars should be added to York’s hackney fleet, on the basis of 
their much more adverse emissions.  
  
That, recognising the need for a longer term vision for the city and 
its taxi fleet in relation to the council’s Air Quality Strategy, the Task 
Group recommended the introduction of a zero tail pipe emissions 
policy similar to the Mayor’s Plan for London hackneys and PHVs by 
2021 (one year later than the London scheme), to allow York taxi 
drivers to benefit from the Mayor-led taxi manufacturing 
improvements. 

 
(ii) Wheelchair Accessible Taxis 
 

It was noted that officers were awaiting a Government 
announcement on the quota requirements for the number of 
wheelchair accessible taxis.   
 
Suggested recommendation: 
 
That the policy be amended to reflect the requirement to comply 
with government policy on wheelchair accessible taxis when this 
becomes available. 
 

 (iii) Meters 
 

Consideration was given to the issue of meters and to the 
information provided in paragraphs 14-17 of the report.    
 
Suggested recommendation: 
 
That the council’s policy be updated to include “A new specification 
will apply to taximeters i.e. the taximeter must comply with the 
Measuring Instruments (Taximeter) Regulations 2006 and must be 
of the calendar control type which is locked and sealed by and 
approved manufacturer and supplier and or installer.  The meter 
should have the facility to print receipts. The specification will initially 
apply to new vehicle applications only and subsequently will apply to 
all existing vehicles, both hackney and private hire (where fitted) 
with effect from 1 April 2015”.   

 
(iv) Livery 

 
Members agreed that the council’s policy should encourage the taxi 
fleet to have black livery but they acknowledged that, in view of the 
legal ruling on this issue, this could be advisory only. 
 

(v) Taxi Ranks 
 

(a) Duncombe Place 
 

Members considered the briefing note on the Duncombe 
Place taxi rank.  It was noted that a number of measures had 
been put in place to address issues that had previously 



arisen regarding antisocial behaviour in the area.  These had 
included a Designated Public Places Order in the Memorial 
Gardens (alcohol restriction), improving street lighting and 
cutting back bushes and shrubbery in the gardens.  Since the 
introduction of the Designated Public Places Order in March 
2007 incidents of crime and antisocial behaviour had reduced 
by 79%. 

 
Members also noted that taxis can pick up passengers in any 
street and can be “flagged down” when not already booked. 
This meant that irrespective of the operation of a taxi rank in 
Duncombe Place if there were passengers waiting a taxi 
could lawfully stop and pick them up.    

 
It was noted that Duncombe Place remained a popular rank 
at all times of day and that it served people leaving the 
theatre and late night city venues. 

 
Suggested recommendation:    

 
That, on a twelve-month trial basis, the Duncombe Place taxi 
rank revert to a 24hr operation. 

   
 (b) Other Ranks 
 

Members considered whether there were other sites in the 
city which should have designated ranks.  It was agreed that 
this issue should be taken into account when planning 
applications for major developments such as the community 
stadium, the new council offices or large retail outlets were 
considered.  

 
Suggested recommendation: 

 
That, as part of the planning application process for new 
public centres, consideration be given as to whether it would 
be appropriate to have designated bays/ranks for taxis, for 
high trip generating developments. 

  
(c)      Raising Public Awareness of Taxi Ranks 
 

The representative from Visit York requested that 
consideration be given to ensuring that the sites of taxi ranks 
were better publicised.  He suggested that a map should be 
produced, indicating the sites of the ranks.  The map should 
be made available on the council’s website, and hard copies 
provided to Visit York and other organisations. 

 
Suggested recommendation 

 
That information about the sites of taxi ranks in the city be 
better publicised. 

 



(vi) Training for Taxi Drivers 
 

The representative from Visit York gave details of the tourism 
course that they offered to taxi drivers.  Taxi drivers were important 
ambassadors for the city and the training enabled them to be more 
knowledgeable about the history of the city.  Around 100 drivers had 
already completed the course and the intention was to run the 
course again.   
 
Members agreed that taxi drivers should be encouraged to attend 
the tourism course offered by Visit York. 

 
(vii) Innovations 
 

Members considered whether there were any innovative ways in 
which the licensed taxi and private fleet could enhance public 
transport provision both within the city and in rural communities, 
including the possibility of taxi buses.  
 
Suggested Recommendation: 
 
That the council be sympathetic towards the introduction of taxi 
buses for use in rural areas and should work with possible future 
providers to investigate how such services may be introduced.    

 
RESOLVED: (i) That a list of recommendations for inclusion 

in the draft final report be emailed to Members 
for consideration.  
 

(ii) That officers working on the LTP3 be requested 
to prepare a briefing note detailing the 
proposals in respect of taxi provision. 

 
REASON: To ensure compliance with scrutiny procedures, 

protocols and workplans. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor J Watt, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 


